
Property Location: 119 N. Hyer Ave.  

 (east of N. Hyer Ave., north of E. Washington 

St., west of   James Ave. and south of E. Jeffer-

son St.) (±0.14 acres, District 4) 

 

 

Applicant’s Request:  

Variance to allow the connecting of an accessory 

structure and principal structure without the 

maintenance of the yard requirements of the 

principal building. 

S U M M A RY   

Location Map   Subject Site 

Applicant/Owner 

Tomas Dordevic 

 

 

Project Planner 

Michaëlle Petion 

Staff  Report  to  the  

Board of  Zoning Adjustment  

August  26 ,  2014  

119 N HYER  AVE .  

VA R 2 0 1 4 - 0 0 0 7 7  

I T E M  #  8  

Staff’s Recommendation: 

Denial of the requested variance.  

 

 

Public Comment 

Courtesy notices were mailed to property owners 

within 300 ft. of the subject property during the 

week of  August 11, 2014. As of the published 

date of this report, staff has received one inquiry 

phone call from the public. 

Updated: August 19, 2014 
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FU TU RE  LAN D  US E  

ZO N IN G  MA P  
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PR O JE CT  AN A LYS IS  
Project Description 
The subject property consists of a rectangular-shaped lot with a single-family residence in the Thornton Park neighborhood.  The 

property is zoned R-2B/T/HP/SP and is designated as Residential Medium on the City’s Future Land Use Map. Adjacent uses consist 

of single-family residences. 

 

The site currently consists of two two-story structures; a + 2,800 sq. ft. principal structure and a + 1,400 sq. ft. garage apartment. The 

applicant proposes to connect the two structures via an enclosed hallway thereby resulting in the structures becoming one. The appli-

cant is requesting a variance to allow the connecting of an accessory structure and principal structure without the maintenance of the 

yard requirements of the principal building. 

 

Background:  

1911:         Property platted as part of the Edgewater Terrace Subdivision 

Dec. 2005: The HPB denied a request to demolish the previous residence. (HPB2005-00365) 

Dec. 2006: Property acquired by current owner 

Mar.  2007: The HPB denied a request to construct a single family home and garage apartment and the applicant subsequently 

appealed. (HPB2006-00305) 

July 2007: Quasi-Judicial appeal recommended order issued (QJ2007-003) 

Aug. 2007: City Council voted to uphold the recommendation of the hearing officer. 

Sept. 2007: The BZA recommended approval of a variance to allow the accessory structure at a rear yard setback of 5.25 ft 

where 15 ft. is the minimum required.  

Oct. 2010: Structures constructed on site. 

 

 

Intent of District 
The R-2B district is intended “conserve the general character of established neighborhoods which have developed over time as a 

mixture of single family homes, duplexes, small apartment buildings.” The property is located in the Traditional City (T) overlay, 

which denotes those areas generally platted or developed prior to World War II.  The property is also located within the Lake Law-

sona Historic District (HP overlay), which was established as a historic district in 1994. The East Washington  Street  Special Plan 

(SP) overlay, is intended to achieve the three main design objectives; supplement the standards set forth in the Activity Center Con-

cept to allow neighborhood-serving commercial activities in a defined area; provide for appropriate land uses adjacent to Howard 

Middle School; and provide for adequate transitions and screening between commercial, office and residential uses in the area. 

 

 

Analysis 

An accessory structure in excess of 12 ft. in height requires a 15 ft. setback from the rear property line. Table 1: LDC Setback Re-

quirements lists the code required setbacks for the onsite structures.  The subject property received a variance in 2007, allowing the 

garage apartment a rear yard setback of + 5 ft.  The principal 

structure was proposed at a setback of 46 ft. from the rear 

yard.  The applicant has since constructed both structures on 

site and is requesting to attach the structures via an enclosed 

hallway.  The connection is located on the second floor and 

is approximately 48 sq. ft.  (8 ft. long by 6 ft. wide). 

 

Section 58.901 states the following in regards to separation 

and attachment requirements between principal and acces-

sory structures: 

When Attached by a Breezeway. When an accessory structure is attached to a principal building by a breezeway, roofed 

passage or similar structure, it shall maintain the yard requirements of the principal building and comply with all other 

requirements of this section. 

Distance Between Buildings. A detached accessory building shall be located at least five feet from any other building. 

The LDC has been consistent with this requirement throughout its revisions dating back to 1959.  Staff recommends denial of this 

variance due to the lack of a special circumstance. The two structures should not be connected without adherence to the rear setback 

requirement of a principal structure. 

Table 1: LDC Setback Requirements  

 Principal Structure Accessory Structure 

Front– Hyer Ave. 20 ft.  N/A 

Side– north & south 5 ft. 5 ft. 

Rear– east 25 ft. 15 ft. 
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SU RVE Y  

Existing two-story residence 
Existing two-

story garage 

apartment 

Existing 5 ft. rear yard setback. 

Existing 5 ft. separation 

between structures. 
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Proposed structure 

configuration 

FL OO R  PLAN  

Existing structures 

Proposed “hallway” 

connection. 

5 ft. of separation 

required by code. 
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E LE VATI O NS  

Proposed addition 

Connection details 
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S I TE  PH OTO S  Subject property from 

Hyer Ave.  

Elevation of garage apartment 

Rear elevation of 

principal structure. 

Distance between two 

structures. 

5 ft. rear yard setback of garage apartment. 
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Rear Setback Variance 

Variance to allow the connecting of an accessory structure and principal structure without the maintenance of the yard requirements 

of the principal building. (Section 58.901) 

 

Staff recommends denial of the requested variance, based on the finding that the variance fails to meet all six (6) standards for ap-

proval.  Should the Board determine that the requested variance or a lesser variance is supportable, said variance shall be subject to 

the following conditions: 

 

1. Development shall be in strict conformance with all conditions and the survey and site plans found in this report, subject to any 

modification by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) and/or City Council. Minor modifications to the approved variance 

may be approved by the Zoning Official. Major modifications, as determined by the Zoning Official, shall require additional 

review by the BZA. 

2. All other applicable state or federal permits must be obtained before commencing development.  

3. Connection shall be limited to 48 sq. ft.  

 

Note to Applicant: The proposed variance only addresses the Land Development Code standards expressly represented in this staff 

report and any relief to such standards as approved. The relief granted through the variance(s) is restricted to the subject property 

as noted in the staff report and is not transferable to other parcels of land. 

 

The next step in this variance request is City Council consideration of the Board of Zoning Adjustment's recommended action 

(provided it is not appealed) at an upcoming City Council meeting. Possible City Council approval of this variance request does not 

constitute final approval  to carry out the development proposed in this application. The applicant shall comply with all other appli-

cable requirements of the Land Development Code, including any additional review requirements, and shall receive all necessary 

permits before initiating development. Please contact the Permitting Services Division of the City of Orlando to inquire about your 

next steps toward receiving a building permit. 

 

Issuance of this variance does not in any way create any right on the part of an applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal 

agency and does not create any liability on the part of the City for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 

approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or 

federal law.  

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Subject  

Property 

AE R IA L  
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Special Conditions and Circumstances 

Special conditions and circumstances exist 

which are peculiar to the land, structure, or 

building involved and which are not applica-

ble to other lands, structures or buildings in 

the same zoning district. Zoning violations 

or nonconformities on neighboring proper-

ties shall not constitute grounds for approval 

of any proposed Zoning Variance. 

S T A N D A R D S  F O R  

V A R I A N C E  A P P R O V A L  

Not Self-Created 

The special conditions and circumstances do 

not result from actions of the applicant. A 

self-created hardship shall not justify a Zon-

ing Variance;  i.e., when the applicant him-

self by his own conduct creates the hardship 

which he alleges to exist, he is not entitled to 

relief. 

No Special Privilege Conferred 

Approval of the Zoning Variance requested 

shall not confer on the applicant any special 

privilege that is denied by this Chapter to 

other lands, buildings, or structures in the 

same zoning district. 

Deprivation of Rights 

Literal interpretation of the provisions con-

tained in this Chapter would deprive the ap-

plicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 

properties in the same zoning district under 

the terms of this Chapter and would work 

unnecessary and undue hardship on the ap-

plicant. Financial loss or business competi-

tion shall not constitute grounds for approval 

of any variance. Purchase of property with 

intent to develop in violation of the restric-

tions of this Chapter shall also not constitute 

grounds for approval. 

Minimum Possible Variance 

The Zoning Variance requested is the mini-

mum variance that will make possible the 

reasonable use of the land, building or struc-

ture. 

Purpose and Intent 

Approval of the Zoning Variance will be in 

harmony with the purpose and intent of this 

Chapter and such Zoning Variance will not 

be injurious to the neighborhood or other-

wise detrimental to the public welfare. 

Meets Standard   Yes No       

Approval of the variance would not be in harmony with the code or the historic 

district. 

 

Meets Standard   Yes        No        

The requested variance is not the minimum variance possible for reasonable 

use of the land.  The site in its current state, with the 2007 variance approval, is 

reasonable use of the land. 

Meets Standard   Yes       No    

Literal interpretation of the LDC would not deprive the applicant of rights 

commonly enjoyed on other properties.  The code has prohibited the connect-

ing of principal and accessory structure without adherence to principal struc-

ture rear setbacks since 1959. 

Meets Standard   Yes       No       

Approval of this variance would confer a special privilege to the applicant.  

The accessory structure has already received a variance for its existing loca-

tion.  Approval of the variance would create one large mass on the site with a 

5ft rear setback. 

Meets Standard   Yes   No     

No special circumstance exists and the need for a variance is self-created.   

Meets Standard   Yes   No    

No special circumstances exists relating to the land or structures necessitating 

the connection of the two structures. 

 

V A R I A N C E  T O  A L L O W  T H E  C O N N E C T I N G  O F  A N  

A C C E S S O R Y  S T R U C T U R E  A N D  P R I N C I P A L  S T R U C T U R E  

W I T H O U T  T H E  M A I N T E N A N C E  O F  T H E  Y A R D  

R E Q U I R E M E N T S  O F  T H E  P R I N C I P A L  B U I L D I N G .  
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AP P LIC ANT R ES P ONS ES   
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AP P LIC ANT  

R ESP ONS ES ( C O N T . )  
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AP P LIC ANT R ES P ONS ES  ( C O N T . )  


